

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 04-1352

VIRGIN ISLANDS TELEPHONE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

R. HEWITT PATE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MAKAN DELRAHIM
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
I. BACKGROUND	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background	9
II. THE ORDER ON REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT AT&T TIMELY FILED ITS COMPLAINT	22
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND VITELCO LIABLE FOR DAMAGES DURING THE LAST SIX MONTHS OF 1997, BECAUSE THE <i>JULY 1997 TARIFF</i> WAS NOT “DEEMED LAWFUL”	25
A. The <i>Suspension Order</i> Prevented “Deemed Lawful” Status From Attaching to the <i>July 1997 Tariff</i>	25
B. The <i>Reconsideration Order</i> Did Not Retroactively Confer “Deemed Lawful” Status on Vitelco’s <i>July</i> <i>1997 Rates</i>	31
C. Vitelco’s Accusations of Misconduct Are Unfounded.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
* <i>ACS of Anchorage, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6, 9, 18, 24, 25, 35
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Am. Tel. and Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 487 F.2d 864 (2 nd Cir. 1973)	36
<i>Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 370 (1932).....	4
* <i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
* <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	21
* <i>Communications Vending Corp. of Arizona v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22, 24
<i>Hi-Tech Furnace Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 224 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	30
* <i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 393 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
* <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1407 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1129 (1996).....	2, 8, 9, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 35
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>Nader v. FCC</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	7
<i>SBC Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 407 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> , 285 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 138 F.3d 746 (8 th Cir. 1998)	5

* *Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 22

United States v. Munsingwear, 340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 33

Universal City Studios LLLP v. Peters, 402 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 22

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 21

* *Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. FCC*, 989 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 8, 9, 23, 24, 35

Western Union Int’l, Inc. v. FCC, 652 F.2d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 4

Administrative Decisions

1993 Annual Access Tariff Filings, 19 FCC Rcd 14949 (2004)..... 5

* *1997 Annual Access Tariff Filings*, 13 FCC Rcd 5677 (Com.Car.Bur. 1997) 11, 12, 19, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34

1997 Annual Access Tariff Filings, Order Designating Issues for Investigation and Memorandum Opinion and Order on Reconsideration, 12 FCC Rcd 11417 (Com.Car.Bur. 1997)..... 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

Allnet Communications, Inc. v. U S West, Inc., 8 FCC Rcd 3017 (1993)..... 23

Amendment of Parts 1, 21, 73, 74 and 101 of the Commission’s Rules to Facilitate the Provision of Fixed and Mobile Broadband Access, Educational and Other Advanced Services in the 2150 – 2162 and 2500 – 2690 MHZ Bands, 19 FCC Rcd 22284 (2004)..... 32

Amendment of Parts 13 and 80 of the Commission’s Rules Concerning Maritime Communications, 19 FCC Rcd 9105 (2004)..... 32

Ameritech Operating Cos. Tariff FCC No. 2, et al., Order, FCC 05-118 (rel. May 27, 2005) 37

Applications of: Michael Reed et al., 18 FCC Rcd 14934 (2003) 34

AT&T Corp. v. Telephone Utils. Exch. Carrier Ass’n, 10 FCC Rcd 8405 (1995)..... 23

Children’s Television Obligations of Digital Television Broadcasters, Order on Reconsideration, FCC 05-22, 20 FCC Rcd 2055 (rel. Jan. 31, 2005) 32

Com/Nav Marine, Inc., 2 FCC Rcd 2144 (Priv.Rad.Bur. 1987)..... 33

Connex Freight, 15 FCC Rcd 13345 (WTB/P.S.P.W.Div. 2000) 33

Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime, Further
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 05-33, 20 FCC Rcd
4685 (rel. Mar. 3, 2005) 3

* *Implementation of Section 402(b)(1) of the Telecommunications
Act of 1996*, 12 FCC Rcd 2170 (1997), *recon. denied*,
17 FCC Rcd 17040 (2002)..... 6, 9, 16, 18, 28, 29, 31

Improving Public Safety Communications in the 800 MHZ Band,
19 FCC Rcd 25120 (2004)..... 32

*Investigation of Alascom, Inc. Interstate Transport and Switching
Services*, Order, DA 03-0491, 2003 WL 23009202
(WCB/Pricing Div. Dec. 23, 2003)..... 4

July 1, 2004 Annual Access Charge Tariff Filings, 19 FCC Rcd
14616 (WCB/Pricing Div. 2004) 37

*Leap Wireless International, Inc. and Nedelco, Inc. for Assignment
of PCS Licenses for Stations WPOK584, WPOK593*, 15
FCC Rcd 25594 (WTB/C.W.Div. 2000) 34

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Pacific Bell Tel. Co., 5 FCC Rcd 3463
(1990)..... 23

Mobile Satellite Ventures Subsidiary, Inc., 19 FCC Rcd 18133
(IB/Sat.Div 2004)..... 34

Protested Tariff Transmittal Action Taken, Public Notice, DA 05-
1286, 2005 WL 1036768 (WCB/Pricing Div. May 4, 2005)..... 4

*Represcribing the Authorized Rate of Return for Interstate Services
of Local Exchange Carriers*, 5 FCC Rcd 7507 (1990) 7

*Request For Review Of The Decision Of The Universal Service
Administrator By Portsmouth School Department,
Portsmouth, New Hampshire*, Order on Reconsideration, 17
FCC Rcd 24372 (WCB/T.A.P.Div. 2002) 34

Sandwich Isles Communications, Inc., Order, DA 05-1355, 2005
WL 1147760 (Wireline Comp. Bur. May 16, 2005)..... 34

Savannah College of Art and Design, 18 FCC Rcd 26345 (2003),
aff'd, *Savannah College of Art and Design v. FCC*, 115
Fed.Appx. 444, 2004 WL 2980652 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22,
2004) 34

Speidel Broadcasting Corp. of Ohio, 1 Rad.Reg. (P&F) 2d 355
(1963)..... 33

Stale or Moot Docketed Proceedings, 19 FCC Rcd 2527 (2004)..... 33

*Univision Partnership of New Jersey v. Comcast Cablevision of
Danbury, Inc.*, Order on Reconsideration, 17 FCC Rcd
18327 (MB/Pol.Div. 2002) 34

*US Sprint Communications Ltd. Partnership v. Pacific Northwest
Bell Tel. Co.*, 8 FCC Rcd 1288 (1993)..... 23

*Verizon Tel. Cos. Tariff FCC Nos. 1, 11, 14, and 16, Transmittal
No. 243, et al*, Order, 17 FCC Rcd 19128 (WCB/Pricing
Div. 2002) 4

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 2342(l)..... 1

47 U.S.C. § 155(c) 9, 17, 32

47 U.S.C. § 160..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 201(b) 3, 7

47 U.S.C. § 202(a) 3

47 U.S.C. § 203..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 203(b) 3

47 U.S.C. § 204(a) 3, 4, 16

47 U.S.C. § 204(a)(1)..... 4, 26, 27, 32

47 U.S.C. § 204(a)(2)(A) 5, 9

47 U.S.C. § 204(a)(3)..... 2, 5, 6, 25, 26, 27

47 U.S.C. § 205..... 6, 24

47 U.S.C. § 208..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 208(a) 5

47 U.S.C. § 209..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 1

47 U.S.C. § 415(b) 2, 13, 14, 15, 22

47 U.S.C. §§ 203-205 3

47 C.F.R. § 0.291 (2004) 9

47 C.F.R. § 0.91 (2004) 9

47 C.F.R. § 1.108 (2004) 13, 31

47 C.F.R. § 1.722(d) (2004)..... 15

47 C.F.R. § 61.41(a)(3) (2004) 7

47 C.F.R. § 61.58(a)(2) (2004) 3

47 C.F.R. § 65.1(b) (2004)..... 7

47 C.F.R. § 65.600(b) (2004)..... 8

47 C.F.R. § 65.700(a) (2004)..... 8

47 C.F.R. § 65.700(b) (2004)..... 8

47 C.F.R. § 65.701 (2004) 8

47 C.F.R. §§ 1.716-.717 (2004)..... 13

47 C.F.R. §§ 1.718 (2004) 13

47 C.F.R. §§ 1.720-.736 (2004)..... 13

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, §
402(b)(1)(A), 110 Stat. 56 5

Others

141 Cong. Rec. S7881-02, S7898 (June 7, 1995)..... 7

141 Cong. Rec. S7926-01, S7927 (June 7, 1995)..... 7

141 Cong. Rec. S8061, S8066 (June 7, 1995) 7

Page

141 Cong. Rec. S8061-02, S8065 (June 9, 1995)..... 7
S. Conf. Rep. No. 230, 104th Cong., 2d Sess, 7
